TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2024-64

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPOINTING AN INDIVIDUAL TO FILL A COUNCILMEMBER VACANCY ON TOWN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, according to the Town of Keystone Charter § 2.7, the Town Council has the authority to decide the process to fill the vacancy of a councilmember position. There are two options for filling the vacancy: (1) Town Council can fill the vacancy by appointment of a person to the vacant councilmember position OR (2) by holding a special election; and

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2024, Councilmember Sarah Keel submitted her resignation effective immediately and such resignation created a vacancy on Town Council; and

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2024, at the regular meeting, Town Council directed staff to prepare applications for an appointment process to fill the vacancy on Town Council; and

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on September 24, 2024, Town Council interviewed applicants for the appointment to Town Council; and

WHEREAS, following interviews, Town Council completed a nomination and voting process to select and appoint the individual to fill the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, Town Council desires to fill the vacancy of the councilmember position on Town Council by appointment.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council appoints Jonathan Hagenow to serve as a Councilmember on Town Council until the next regular election in April 2026 and until such time as a successor is elected and duly qualified.

<u>Section 2.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-64 Page 2

ADOPTED by a vote of 6 in favor and 0 against, this 24th day of September, 2024.

By: kunuth D. Kily
Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madeleine Sielv

Y V 89751994A1B74EC... Town Afforney